
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 December 2015.  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 December 2015.  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

4.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.  
(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

5.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Chair of Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
 

6.  Side Waste Policy  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 
Report of the Head of Head of Streetcare 
 

7.  Building Services Report Card  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

8.  Lighting Services Report Card  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

9.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 



10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

11.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

12.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 22 January 2016 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor I.D.Williams 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Siddley 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
I.B.James, R.James, E.E.Jones, S.Rahaman, 
C.Morgan and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 



(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 31 - 
 

101215 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  10 December 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and S.K.Hunt 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, H.Hasan, 
K. Lewis and S. Owen 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors Mrs.S.Miller and P.D.Richards 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 
2015 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 
2015 
 
Members were informed that in relation to the discussions on bulk 
waste collections the Contact Centre Manager had confirmed that the 
correct advice was provided by the staff in the contact centre. 
 
Members raised further concern in relation to advice that had been 
given previously in relation to where bulky waste items should be 
placed for collection. Members highlighted that on occasions 
constituents had been advised to place their items at the front of the 
properties even though the normal collection point for normal waste 
was the rear of the property. It was agreed that this should  be 
checked by officers. 
 
Following scrutiny the minutes were noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 32 - 
 

101215 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15. 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

5. HIGHWAY AND DRAINAGE SERVICES REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the Highway and Drainage Service Report Card 
that summarised the service priorities, key measures and key actions 
for the service. 
 
Members were advised that part of the service involved Section 72 
failed reinstatement notices. This is where utility companies fail to 
reinstate the high highways to their former standard once they have 
undertaken works. The Council fines the company and also insists 
that the reinstatement works are undertaken to a satisfactory 
standard. 
 
Concern was raised in relation to the sickness absence figures and 
the fact that it was above the Council average. Clarification was 
sought on the number of staff within the service. It was confirmed that 
there was around 100 members of staff within the service and the 
service manager confirmed that he manages the sickness absence 
issues personally and follows the corporate policy for managing 
sickness absence.  
 
Members asked whether the figures were a mix of short and long 
term sickness absence issues. It was confirmed that this was the 
case and in the previous year if there was no long term sickness 
absence issues then the figures for the service would have been 
around the 5 days per employee. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted.  
 

6. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment 2015 – 2021 
 

Page 6



- 33 - 
 

101215 

Members considered a report on Air Quality that was a snapshot of a 
larger report that contains a large amount of data which would be 
made available to Members if they wished to read it. 
 
Officers stated that the most common problems are due to PM 10 
pollution. Members were informed that part of the County Borough 
was subject to an air quality management plan. Within this area there 
is a limit on how many breaches of pollution level. The current limit on 
breaches allowed in a calendar year is 35 and current figures are 25 
breaches so the Council is on target. 
 
However, officers stated that they would like to reduce the breaches 
significantly before contemplating undeclaring the air quality 
management area. 
 
Members were advised that there was a particular specific problem in 
one area of Neath due to traffic pollution. It was confirmed that one of 
the houses within the management area was closer to the road than 
other properties and this caused the high levels that could potentially 
cause future health problems. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

ii. Fleet Asset Register 
 
Members asked whether any surplus equipment could be sold to 
community groups particularly given that the groups were now 
possibly undertaking maintenance of facilities themselves.  
 
Officers noted that the general rule was that the equipment was sold 
at auction to ensure that the best value price was achieved. Members 
asked whether the Officers could identify a residual value and then 
sell to the Community. Officers saw problems with this approach but 
information could certainly be provided detailing where items are 
placed for auction so groups could bid for equipment if desired.. 
 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
iii. Highways Structures Asset Protection and Maintenance 

 
Members considered a report on the progress on the County Bridge 
Assessment, Strengthening and Maintenance Programme and the 

Page 7



- 34 - 
 

101215 

Implementation of the Code of Practice for the Management of 
highway structures, footbridges and other public rights of way. 
 
All of the assets are part of a backlog and now the Council is 
concentrating on the critical structures so that communities remain 
open. 
 
With regards land slips Members were advised that some of it is 
outside of the Council’s due restriction but it is the Council’s duty to 
keep the highways open. Members were advised that this is a very 
complex process which results in significant costs. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
iv. Installation and Accreditation if MOT Class 4, 5 & 7 Testing 

Facility at Tregelles Court Vehicle Maintenance Workshops 
 
Members considered a report that sought approval to install a vehicle 
test station. Officers stated that the main purpose was to allow the 
Council to bring back the testing in house as test are currently being 
undertaken at three different sites.  
 
Members were advised that there would be minimal start-up costs 
and it would provide far more benefits including job security for the 
staff. 
 
Officers stated that whilst also being a financial benefit it would also 
save time. The facility could also generate income by allowing the 
public to pay for an MOT test. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.  
The meeting was subsequently abandoned as Members left the 
meeting and was not quorate. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



- 35 - 
 

171215 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  17 December 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Siddley 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt and 
E.E.Jones 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

M.Roberts, S. Owen, M. Llewellyn and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and P.D.Richards 
 

 

 
 

 
 

1. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. Highway Asset Management Plan 
 
Members considered an update report on the ongoing development 
of the Highway Asset Management Plan. 
 
Members were advised that this was a 3 year document but it is also 
fluid so that any problems can be included and addressed. Officers 
stated that they consider all products when undertaking any works 
contained within the plan. One of the most cost effective ways of 
resurfacing was to have a layer of tar which seals the surface which 
stops the rain and frost causing any further damage. Then a layer of 
chippings is added which provides skid resistance. 
 
Members raised concerns in relation to the works of contractors on 
behalf of utility companies and the fact that on occasions the 
reinstatement works were sub standard. Officers stated that once 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



- 36 - 
 

171215 

works have been completed they undertake random samples of the 
reinstatement works and have found a failure rate of 84%. Members 
were advised that where a failure is found the utility company is fined 
and the works are redone to the required standard. 
 
Members stated they wished to include a note within the plan 
concerning congestion on the local road network caused by traffic 
conditions at Sunnycroft and Baglan roundabouts for which the Welsh 
Government are responsible. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee were supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

ii. Flood Risk Management Plan 2015 – 2021 
 
Members considered a report on the Councils draft Flood Risk 
Management Plan that had been produced as part of fulfilling the 
Council’s role as a Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
Officers stated that the plan covered surface water and normal 
watercourses and not the sea or rivers. This was a live document and 
another plane would be presented for agreement in five years. 
 
Members noted that the Welsh Government had recently announced 
additional funding for flood management and asked whether the 
Council could access this funding. Officers stated that the Council 
had submitted expressions of interest and officers were working on 
feasibility studies. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet board. 
 
iii. Missed Bin Policy 

 
Members considered a report that sought approval to adopt a policy 
in relation to ‘missed’ waste collections. 
 
Officers advised that the document before Members was the current 
standard customer practice that was now being documented in line 
with the Digital by Design policy of the Council. The document had 
been developed through consultation with waste collection staff and 
officers from the contact centre. 
 

Page 10



- 37 - 
 

171215 

Members raised concern that the policy before them would be in 
contradiction to the side waste policy that was due before committee 
at a later date. Members felt that where a collection was missed and 
residents had to keep it for another two weeks this could result in the 
resident having excess side waste which may result in non-collection. 
 
Members stated that if it was the Council’s fault that a collection was 
missed then we should not expect the residents to keep their rubbish 
and we should collect. Officers advised that every effort is made to 
collect waste following a missed collection and the number of times in 
a year that it was not possible is extremely low. 
 
Members asked about Friday collections and what happens when 
these are missed. Officers confirmed that as there were collections 
on Saturday for commercial waste and these are used to collect the 
missed residential waste so does not cost the Council any additional 
money from overtime payments. 
 
Members stated that they were not comfortable with supporting a 
policy as they felt that it would remove the flexibility and could leave 
the Council vulnerable to potential problems. The Cabinet Member 
suggested that the word policy be changed to guidelines. Members 
welcomed this suggestion. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee stated that they would accept the 
recommendation to be considered by the Cabinet Board if the Missed 
Bin Policy was renamed the Missed Bin Guidelines. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



10.12.2015 

 

 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 

Forward Work Programme 
 

 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

 

28
th
 January 2016 Side Waste Inquiry Report 

 

 Building Services Report Card 

 Lighting Services Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

 

3
rd

 March 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

 Quarterly Performance Reporting 

 

14
th
 April 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



10.12.2015 

 

 

 

26
th
 May 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

 

 

P
age 14



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 

28th January 2016 

Report of the Chair of Environment and Highways 
Scrutiny – Cllr. I D Williams 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

No Side Waste Policy 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Members approval to introduce a no side waste policy for the 
Council with an associated exemption scheme that will assist the 
Council in meeting the recycling targets set by the Welsh Government. 

Executive Summary 

2. A Member Enquiry Group held a number of meetings to consider side 
waste and the issues are summarised below. 

3. The Council is on course to achieve the next recycling target of 58% in 
2015/2016 however there are future targets of 64% in 2019/2020 and 
70% in 2024/2025. 

4. There is currently no limit to the amount of refuse that may be 
presented by householders for disposal. 

5. A recent analysis of the waste shows there are still significant 
quantities of recyclable and compostable wa
[...]

 

   

Implementation of Decision 

38. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

Exemption Scheme 

List of Background Papers 

39. Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 23 April 2015 - Waste 
Strategy Update Report. 

Contact 

40. Cllr. David  Williams 

Chair of Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr.i.d.williams@npt.gov.uk 

Neil Evans 

Senior Scrutiny and Member Development Officer 

01639 763747 

g.n.evans@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 20

mailto:Cllr.i.d.williams@npt.gov.uk
mailto:g.n.evans@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1  

No side waste policy 

Exemption Scheme 

(refer to, Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee Report 28th January 2016 
for no side waste policy) 
 

Summary 

 

A letter (1) will be issued to all households to introduce the no side waste policy 

(which includes an exemption scheme).  Where a household recycles and still 

produce larger amounts of non-recyclable waste, then residents may request an 

exemption.  Residents will be able to complete an application form online (2) and 

view the scheme’s terms and conditions (3).  Alternatively, residents can request a 

paper copy of the application form which will be issued together with the terms and 

conditions.  Where an application is successful, residents will need to adhere to the 

scheme’s terms and conditions and will be issued with exemption stickers (4).  

Where households continually present waste in excess of the no side waste policy 

limits, subject to the exemption scheme, then the Council will not collect the waste.  

If the waste is not collected, then the Council will stick an excess waste sticker (5) on 

the bags not collected, and deliver an excess waste letter (6). 

 

1. Letter to Residents 

  

Page 21



2. Example Exemption Scheme Application Form 

3. Exemption Scheme Terms and Conditions 

4. Exemption Sticker 

5. Excess Waste Sticker 

6. Excess Waste Letter 

Note: the literature included in t
[...]
 can 

recycle more and reduce the amount of waste put out for disposal. 

As a last resort, where residents continue to put out more than the allowed amount  

and do not have an exemption, or have an exemption and continually put out 

recyclable material for disposal, then the Council may take enforcement action. 

 

* In areas where the Council operates a wheeled bin collection service. 

** In some areas of the borough plastics are currently collected fortnightly, however 

the Council is rolling out its Recycle+ service where plastics are collected weekly. 

  

Page 24



2. Example Exemption Scheme Application Form 

(Welsh Language Form will also be available) 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NO SIDE WASTE POLICY EXEMPTION SCHEME 

Application Form 

Complete this form to apply for an exemption from the Council’s no side waste policy 

(please refer to the exemption scheme terms and conditions). 

Name:  ............................................................................................................  

Address:  ............................................................................................................  

  ............................................................................................................  

Post Code:  ............................................................................................................  

Home Phone:  ............................................................................................................  

Email: ………………………………………………………………………………. 

1. Do you put any of the following materials into your wheeled bin or black 
bags?  (tick as appropriate) 

Paper Card Glass Cans Foil 

Food Garden waste Cardboard Plastics  

 

2. What non-recyclable materials take up a large amount of space in your 
wheeled bin or black bag?  (list as many as appropriate) 

  ........................................................................................................
[...]
tion.   

P
age 38



Building Services Report Card April 2015 

 

Next Key Actions for 2015/2016 

What Who By When 

 Develop handheld device to manage Servicing work AJ/MK/MD Ongoing 

 Reinstate scheduled safety audits (say every 3 months) to confirm safety culture AJ/MK/MD Dec 2015 

 Discussions with Comprehensive School Group on business development to be conducted MK/MD Dec 2015 

 Roll out Property log books to Primary schools AJ/MK/MD July 2015 

 Monthly sickness monitoring and implementation of new pilot long term absence procedure AJ/MK/MD Ongoing 

 Develop succession planning /training strategy AJ/MK Dec 2015 

 Mentoring and structured hand over of accountable Managers duties  AJ/MK July 2015 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
28th January 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 

M. Roberts 
 

Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Streetcare Services – Lighting Services Report Card 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To present for Scrutiny the Report Card from the Operational 

Business Plan for Lighting Services 
 
Background 
 
2 Every Division/Business Unit within the Authority is required to 

complete an OBP for each financial year, outlining the following:- 
 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets. 

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and 
medium term. 

 The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2015 to 
March 2016. 

 
3 All business plans were approved by the Environment and 

Highways Cabinet Board on the 9th June 2015. 
 
4 The Report Card summarises the service priorities, key measures 

and key actions for Lighting Services and is given as Appendix A. 
 
 
Financial Impact 
 
5 None 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6 Not applicable 
 

Workforce Impact 
 
7 Not applicable   
 
 
Legal Impact 
 
8 None 
 
 
Risk Management 
[...]


£55.02 £51.30 TBA 

THS/009 The average number of calendar days taken 

to repair all Street Lamp failures during the 

year. 

 

1.94 

 

1.65 

 

TBA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 46



 

 

Story Behind the Performance: 
In relation to average sickness 12/13 fell considerably this was due to the effect of very few long term sickness absences, which when 
they occur, have a significant effect on the percentage  in comparison to the overall number of employee’s in the section. During 14/15 
49% of the sickness absence was due to one employee who underwent post-operative recovery (Now back in work). 

 

Next Key Actions For 2015/2016 

What Who By When 

Deliver firm alternative proposals for the delivery of FFP £50k energy budget cut, in light of Cimla 
trial. 

AJ/MK/DS Dec 2015 

Assess LED trial and make recommendations whether to change specification for the remaining 
portion of the 3rd phase contract. 

MK/DS Sept 2015 

Monitor performance of contractor to deliver phase 3 specifically re profile monthly spend to ensure 
match to capital budget. 

AJ/MK/DS Ongoing 

Produce with other sections prioritised outline works programmes for 15/16. DS/PDF/IC Sept 2015 

Develop with IT potential reporting tool (apex?) to enable greater extraction/manipulation of data 
from Telensa/Mayrise. 

DS Mar 2016 

Work to reduce sickness absence levels. DS/SUP Ongoing 

Maintain, improve Health and safety in the workplace. DS/SUP/PDF Ongoing 

Structured hand over of Accountable Managers duties. AJ/MK/DS June 2015 

Hold discussions with Town Councils and Chamber of Trade with regard to funding of Christmas 
decoration provision. 

AJ/DS 
 

Sept 2014 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December 2015.
	3 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 17 December 2015.
	4 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	6 Side Waste Policy
	Appendix One Side Waste Policy

	7 Building Services Report Card
	8 Lighting Services Report Card



Minutes of the meeting


- 40 - 
 

280116 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  28 January 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
E.E.Jones, S.Rahaman, C.Morgan and 
Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, 
Ms.J.Smith, J. Davies, M. Key and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 
MEMBERS 
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. I D Williams – Report of the Head of Planning – Consultation on 
applications for Harbour Revision Orders for the Port of Neath and 
the Port of Swansea as he is a Member of Monkstone Cruising and 
Sailing Club. 
 
Cllr. A Wingrave – Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport – 
Proposed Traffic Orders for Jersey Marine Village – as she is a 
Member of Coedffranc Community Council for the West Ward of 
Coedffranc. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 
2015. 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 



- 41 - 
 

280116 

3. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 
2015. 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15. 
 
Members asked whether they could receive information on the 
number of dog fouling fines, fly tipping fines and any other general 
enforcement activity that had been undertaken by the unit 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

5. TO SCRUTINISE INFORMATION AND MONITORING ISSUES 
BEING REPORTED BY CHAIR OF ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

6. SIDE WASTE POLICY 
 
The Committee received a report that sought approval to introduce a 
no side waste policy for the Council. Members were advised that the 
work had been undertaken by a smaller group of Members from the 
Committee over a number meetings. 
 
Members asked whether the funding had been confirmed for Phase 3 
of the Recycle + scheme. Officers advised it was part of the ongoing 
budget process. 
 
Members asked whether the reference in the report about post-
Christmas refuse collection could be included within the 
recommendations. Officers confirmed that the following would be 
included within the recommendations – “that the first refuse collection 
for households following Christmas be exempted from restriction as 
included in the report”. 
 
Members asked for the exemption application form to be simplified in 
relation to the question on whether they throw away recyclables. This 
was raised because there are may be a number of people who may 
have pets and need to throw out contaminated paper in their normal 
refuse. Officers advised that the application forms had been in use by 
Swansea Council for two years or so now without problem and rather 
than change something that was proven elsewhere at this stage it 



- 42 - 
 

280116 

would be better if the issue was   monitored by the committee as part 
of its monitoring role. 
 
There was a further Member suggestion that whilst the 
recommendations were agreeable, another option should be 
considered partly due to the reason that he Council had received a 
more favourable budget settlement than anticipated. It was suggested 
that those individuals who apply for an exemption could be provided 
with a 240 litre bin as opposed to the use of additional sacks It was 
stated that the current proposal would be consistent across the 
County Borough (as some areas are unable to have wheeled bins) 
and that again the Council should monitor the outcome of the scheme 
as part of its monitoring role.  
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the 
recommendations made by the Member Inquiry Group to be 
considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

7. BUILDING SERVICES REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card of Building Services and 
were advised that the service was in house and responsible for all 
maintenance of schools and civic centres for example. 
 
Members asked for more information in relation to the sickness 
absence figures and were advised that whilst sickness is Building 
Services was much lower than the Council average the sickness level 
was mainly due to  two cases of long term sickness absence that has 
since been rectified. 
 
A query was raised in relation to the customer satisfaction survey and 
how long would it take for this to be completed. Officers confirmed 
that this had been introduced to the action plans in line with the new 
corporate requirement and a survey was currently in development for 
use with clients. 
 
Members asked whether the service used contractors to deliver 
aspects of its service. Officers confirmed that there are some services 
that require specialist contractors including flooring and suspended 
ceilings. However, it was further noted that during the summer 
months due to the amount of work required in schools more 
contractors are used because the service was not in a position to 
staff up to the short term peak in resource level required to meet 
demand in the summer holidays. 



- 43 - 
 

280116 

 
Members wished to record their compliments that the service was 
extremely responsive and addressed emergency calls quickly and 
efficiently. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

8. LIGHTING SERVICES REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for Lighting Services and 
asked whether the Council was on target and on budget to deliver 
Phase 3. It was confirmed that this was the case. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

9. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. Savings in Public Lighting 
 
Members considered the report that highlighted potential 
amendments to the street light energy savings for 2016/2017. 
 
Officers stated that instead of turning lights off between certain times 
that had been previously agreed the new proposals suggested that 
the same level of budget savings could be identified by just dimming 
the lights and that savings proposals be changed accordingly. 
 
Following Scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

ii. Consultation on applications for Harbour Revision Orders for 
the Port of Neath and Port of Swansea 

 
Members considered a report that informed them of a request from 
the Marine Management Organisation (MRO) for a consultation 
response on two applications for Harbour Revision Orders for the 
Port of Neath and the Port of Swansea in order to assist with the 
progression of the Tidal Lagoon Swansea bay Scheme. 
 



- 44 - 
 

280116 

Members asked whether the revisions would have any adverse 
financial impact on the Council and it was confirmed that generally 
there would not be an adverse impact however, the Council is not 
getting income from planning decisions in relation to the lagoon. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
iii. Draft Road Strategy 2015-2020 

 
Members considered the Draft Road Strategy for 2015 – 2020 which 
is a key document for the Council that requires Council sign off. 
Members were advised that the report was now being presented 
following the public consultation exercise that had been undertaken. 
 
Members noted that the most recent figures contained within the 
report were for 2014 and asked whether these were the most up to 
date figures. Officers confirmed that due to the reporting mechanisms 
these were the most up to date figures available. 
 
Confirmation was sought on the information in relation to pedal 
cyclists and it was confirmed that this indicator had been selected by 
the Council particularly as cycling is on the increase. The 
communications with cyclists has also improved. 
 
Members noted that the road safety strategy will be further impacted 
by the Active Travel Bill and consideration must be given to the fact 
that a large amount of expenditure as part of Active Travel will have a 
knock on effect by increasing maintenance. 
 
Following Scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
iv. Transport Tenders 

 
Members considered a report that highlighted transport contracts that 
will be retendered in the near future. Members were advised the 
Council does not receive any subsidies to run any routes but 
administers some routes on behalf of Welsh Government and these 
were to be included within the re-tenders. Officers further stated that 
the funding from Welsh Government would be in place for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 



- 45 - 
 

280116 

Members raised their concerns in relation to the size of some 
vehicles and the number of passengers on the vehicles. It was 
confirmed that the Council was aware of both issues but there was 
very little they could do about it, the Council can suggest to the 
operator that the size of vehicle is inappropriate but it is ultimately the 
operator who would make the final decision. 
 
Members noted that some of the routes that would be retendered are 
out of county and asked why this was the case. Officers confirmed 
this is because some residents have complex requirements that are 
not catered for within Neath Port Talbot. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
v. Proposed Traffic Orders – Jersey marine Village 

Members considered a report that included objections received 
following the advertisement of proposed traffic orders for Jersey 
Marine Village. 
 
Members were advised that the proposal had been amended and no 
objections had been received in relation to the speed limit. Members 
noted that safety was paramount and that the responsibility lay with 
the Police on occasions and they will enforce it. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet board. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


